
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2013 
 
Place 
Meeting Rooms, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry, CV1 5RR 
 

 
Public Business 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2013  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Supported Living Services Provided at Axholme House  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 23 August 2013 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Su 
Symonds 024 7683 3069 
 
Membership: Councillors K Caan (By Invitation), A Gingell (Cabinet Member) and H Noonan 
(Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Su Symonds 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3069 
e-mail: su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 -1- 

COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at  
10am on 30 July 2013 

 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Gingell 
 

Other Members: Councillor Noonan and Thomas 
 
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

Community Services:  M Godfrey and R Innes 

Customer & Workforce Services: S Symonds 

Finance & Legal Services:     
 
Public business 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2. The Development and Implementation of an Internet Based Model for 

Individuals to Privately Purchase Disability Related Equipment (Report) 
 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Community Services, 
which sought permission to develop and implement an internet based model for 
individuals to privately purchase disability related equipment. 
 
The proposed model would encourage individuals to access a professional 
assessment from a member of the occupational therapy team prior to making any 
decisions about the private purchase of equipment.  The Council had a duty to 
meet eligible needs.  Where equipment was required to meet non eligible needs 
the member of staff would find the type of equipment that would be most suitable 
to meet those needs from the range of equipment available through the on-line 
outlet. 
 
The proposed model would ensure that the sale value through the on-line outlet 
was competitive to equipment costs nationally.  The Council would act as an 
introductory agent, which would attract a percentage income from every purchase 
made on the site. 
 
The provider of the on-line outlet would be responsible for ensuring that there was 
a wide range of equipment available for purchase from a range of suppliers 
nationally.  The contract would be between the individual purchaser and the 
retailer.  If the equipment was faulty or not suitable immediately after purchase, the 
equipment could be returned to the retailer for a full refund.  This was a statutory 
right of all consumers. 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 3



 -2- 

 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member approved the development and 
implementation of an internet based model for individuals to privately 
purchase disability related equipment. 
 

3. Any Other Public Business 
 

 There were no other items of public business. 

 

 

(Meeting closed at: 10.19am) 

Page 4



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 

 

 
 3rd September 2013 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) Cllr Gingell  
 
Dire
[...]
 service to an alternative building 
in St Paul’s Road, Foleshill.  This building, with some refurbishment, would enable an improved 
accommodation offer for the present occupants of Axholme House and mitigate against risks to 
service continuity due to the standard of the Axholme House building.  If the relocation was to 
proceed Axholme House would be required to close. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve a formal consultation with existing residents, their families and Midland Heart 

regarding a move to improved accommodation and ceasing the provision of services at 
Axholme House. 

 
(2) Accept a further report to a joint Cabinet Member Meeting with the Cabinet Member 

(Business, Enterprise and Employment) concerning the outcome of the formal consultation 
and subsequent recommendations.    
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix One - Equalities and Consultation Analysis 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 

Page 6



 

 3 

Report title:  Supported Living Services Provided at Axholme house  
1 Context  
 
1.1 The Council is committed to ensuring that accommodation, care and support is delivered to 

individuals in ways that promote independence and reduce the need for on-going support.  
Where care and support is provided along with accommodation the accommodation should 
be of a suitable standard to ensure maximisation of opportunities for increased 
independence and the effective delivery of care and support.    

 
1.2 Axholme House is located on Axholme Road, Wyken and provides a step down recovery 

service for people with long term and enduring mental ill health after completion of clinical 
rehabilitation with a view to them living independently within the community following a stay 
at A
[...]
sidents and negates the need 
for the City Council to invest in rectifying the structural and heating issues at Axholme House. 
 

2.2 It is envisaged that the Council’s team of 12 staff who currently provide the service at 
Axholme House would re-locate with the service to the new location. 
 

2.3 The Axholme House site would thereafter be declared surplus to operational requirements 
and transferred to the Place Directorate for marketing with a view to disposal and the 
generation of a capital receipt. 
 

2.4 As the service is intended to be delivered on a short term basis and occupants therefore hold 
licences as opposed to tenancies there are fewer issues in relation to moving to alternative 
provision. 

Page 7



 

 4 

 
2.5 Should the recommended proposal not be acceptable then the service could continue to 

operate from Axholme House. However, due to the issues outlined, this does not present a 
viable long term option unless significant investment was to be made. 
 

3 Results of consultation undertaken to date 
 

3.1 Preliminary discussions have been undertaken with existing occupants who are aware of the 
potential to move to the alternative accommodation in Foleshill.  
 

3.2 The Axholme House staff team has been aware for some considerable time of the building 
issues. They are aware of the potential to move to the building at St Paul’s Road, Foleshill 
and their initial feedback has been very positive in respect of this. 
 

4 Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
Should the Cabinet Member agree to the proposal outlined in this report, formal consultation 
will commence in September 2013 with recommendations delivered to a joint Cabinet 
Member meeting to include the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment).  
 
Although a consultation normally lasts for three months, should there be significant support 
for the move then this timescale may be shortened. 
 

5 Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 

5.1 Financial implic
[...]
ntact: 
024 7629 4456   jon.reading@coventry.gov.uk 
024 7683 2802  gerda.dunn@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above persons. 
 

Page 10



 

 7 

 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Pete Fahy Assistant 
Director – 
Community 
Services 

People 13/08/2013 15/08/2013 

Mark Godfrey Assistant 
Director – Adult 
Social Care 
Strategic 
Operations 

People 13/08/2013 15/08/2013 

David Wilson Service Asset 
Planning and 
Change Officer 

Place 24/7/2013 13/08/2013 

Jo Mascarenhas Strategic Asset 
Manager  

Place 24/7/2013 26/7/2013 

Marion O’Brien Human 
Resources 

People 24/7/2013 09/08/2013 

Su Symonds Governance 
Services Officer 

Resources 22/08/2013 22/08/13 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Ewan Dewar Finance 
Manager – 
Community 
Services 

Resources 24/7/2013 29/7/2013 

Janice White Senior Solicitor Resources 13/08/2013 15/08/2013 

Julie Sprayson Principal Legal 
Executive 

Resources 24/7/2013 05/08/2013 

Brian Walsh Executive 
Director 

People 16/08/2013 22/08/2013 

Members: Cllr Gingell Cabinet Member 
(Health and 
Adult Services) 

 16/08/2013 22/08/2013 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
Appendices 
 
Equality and Consultation document 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Analysis and Consultation Template 
FINAL  April 2013  

 

Equality and Consultation Analysis Template (ECA) 
 
Guidance for completion 
 

• Equality analysis is a way of considering the effect on different groups protected 
from discrimination by the Equality Act 2010, during the Council's decision 
making processes. These processes are: 

� Cabinet/Cabinet Member reports 
� Fundamental Service Reviews 
� Policy and Strategy Development  
� Human Resource Policies 
� Commissioning & Procurement 
� Other Service 

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 10.00 
am on Tuesday, 3 September 2013 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Chair) 

 Councillor H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Employees (by Directorate): 
 

 

 P Fahy, People Directorate 
J Reading, People Directorate 
L Sanders, People Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
 

Public Business 
 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes were signed as a true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

7. Supported Living Services Provided at Axholme House  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
sought approval for formal consultation with appropriate parties regarding the closure 
of Axholme House and the transfer of residents to alternative accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member: 
 
(1) Approved a formal consultation with existing residents, their families and 

Midland Heart regarding a move to improved accommodation and ceasing 
the provision of services at Axholme House. 

 
(2) Accepted a further report to a joint Cabinet Member Meeting with the 

Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) concerning the 
outcome of the formal consultation and subsequent recommendations.    

 
8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
 as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.12 am)  

  


